development properties under non-current assets. As a result, certain properties and plots of lands which
are completed and are available for immediate sale in their current condition without significant
development activities were reclassified to current assets to align with the requirements of IFRS. The
comparative information has been restated to reflect the appropriate classification.

EMAAR THE ECONOMIC CITY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
for the three-month and nine-month periods ended 30 September 2022
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

32

19. Restatement of comparative information (continued)

The resultant impact of the above-mentioned restatements on each of the impacted financial statement
line items for the prior periods is reflected in the table below:

Effect on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position:

Previously

reported
Restatement

-1
Restatement

- 2
Restatement

- 3
Restatement

- 4

Restated

As at 31 December

2021

Assets

Non-current assets

Unbilled revenue 182,344 - (59,377) -  - 122,967

Development properties 1,118,702 - - - (540,251) 578,451
Employees' receivable -

home ownership scheme

101,900 - - (26,219) -

75,681
Total non-current

assets 14,204,854 - (59,377) (26,219) (540,251) 13,579,007

Current assets
Current portion of

employees' receivable -
home ownership scheme 7,280 - - (3,164) - 4,116

Development properties 298,024 - - - 540,251 838,275

Total current assets 1,366,520 - - (3,164) 540,251 1,903,607

Total assets 15,571,374 - (59,377) (29,383) - 15,482,614

Liabilities
Non-current

liabilities
Unearned financing

component on long-
term receivables   59,377 - (59,377) - - -

Unearned interest income
- home ownership
scheme 26,219 - - (26,219) - -

Total non-current
liabilities 2,544,056 - (59,377) (26,219) - 2,458,460

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,729,905 (466,359) - (3,164) - 1,260,382
Current portion of long-

term loans 3,113,438 466,359 - - - 3,579,797
Total current

liabilities 5,148,047 - - (3,164) - 5,144,883

Total liabilities  7,692,103 - (59,377) (29,383) - 7,603,343
Total equity and

liabilities 15,571,374 - (59,377) (29,383) - 15,482,614

EMAAR THE ECONOMIC CITY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
for the three-month and nine-month periods ended 30 September 2022
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

33

19. Restatement of comparative information (continued)

Effect on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position:

Previously

reported
Restatement

- 1
Restatement

- 2
Restatement

- 3
Restatement

- 4

Restated

As at 1 January 2021

Assets

Non-current assets

Unbilled revenue 300,848 - (93,906) - - 206,942

Development properties 1,315,494 - - - (451,231) 864,263
Employees' receivable -

home ownership scheme 117,848 - - (31,977) - 85,871
Total non-current

assets 14,788,076 - (93,906) (31,977) (451,231) 14,210,962

Current assets
Current portion of

employees' receivable -
home ownership scheme 7,785 - - (3,571) - 4,214

Development properties 145,153 - - - 451,231 596,384

Total current assets 1,528,586 - - (3,571) 451,231 1,976,246

Total assets 16,316,662 - (93,906) (35,548) - 16,187,208

Liabilities
Non-current

liabilities
Unearned financing

component on long-
term receivables   93,906 - (93,906) - - -

Unearned interest income
- home ownership
scheme 31,977 - - (31,977) - -

Total non-current
liabilities 5,714,300 - (93,906) (31,977) - 5,588,417

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,510,420 (338,459) - (3,571) - 1,168,390
Current portion of long-

term loans 2,262,250 338,459 - - - 2,600,709
Total current

liabilities 4,759,089 - - (3,571) - 4,755,518

Total liabilities  10,473,389 - (93,906) (35,548) - 10,343,935
Total equity and

liabilities 16,316,662 - (93,906) (35,548) - 16,187,208

EMAAR THE ECONOMIC CITY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
for the three-month and nine-month periods ended 30 September 2022
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

34

19. Restatement of comparative information (continued)

Effect on condensed consolidated statement of cash flows:

Previously

reported
Restatement

- 2
Restatement

-3 Restated
For the nine-month period

ended 30 September
2021

Operating activities

Unbilled revenue 283,448 (31,562) - 251,886
Employees’ receivable – home

ownership scheme 9,723 -

(325) 9,398
Trade and other payable 40,632 - 325 40,957

Net cash generated from

operations 240,573 (31,562)

- 209,011

Financing activities
Movement in unearned

interest income  (31,562) 31,562

-

-
Net cash used in financing

activities (74,771) 31,562

- (43,209)

20. Date of approval and authorisation for issue

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the
Board of Directors on November 7, 2022, corresponding to Rabi’ II 13, 1444H.